## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 16569/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03-02-2023 in RP No. 56/2022 14-07-2021 in WP No. 23660/2017 passed by the High Court Of Karnataka At Bengaluru)

THE STATE OF KARNATAKA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

A K. RAMESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.95374/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.95377/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.95370/2023-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS)

Date: 03-07-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mrs. Ansha Varma, Adv.
Mr. Dhanesh Ieshdhan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Learned counsel for the petitioner draws the attention of this Court to the order dated  $10^{\rm th}$  April,2023 passed in Special Leave Petition (Civil) Dy. No.9339/2023 arising from the same order and judgment dated  $14^{\rm th}$  July, 2021, as has been challenged in the instant case wherein notice has been issued.
- 2. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the petition for special leave to appeal.
- 3. Dasti, in addition, is permitted.
- 4. Tag with SLP (C) D.No.9339/2023.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NAND KISHOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)